SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

January 25,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 10-11

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
Introduction of Committee Bills — Work Session
SB 219 — Public Hearing
SB 220 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 91 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 94 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
10A 003 Chair Metsger calls meeting to order at 1:03 p.m.
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES — WORK SESSION
006 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
010 Chair Metsger
013 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves LC 2120 BE INTRODUCED as
a committee bill.
014 VOTE: 5-0-0
015 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SB 219 — PUBLIC HEARING
030 Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, Central Services Division, Oregon
Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT B)
059 Chair Metsger
064 Marsh
073 Chair Metsger
075 Marsh
076 Chair Metsger
077 Marsh
080 Chair Metsger
10A 084 Tom Byerley, Assistant Director, Unemployment Insurance,
Oregon Employment Department, (OED)
091 Chair Metsger
092 Sen. L. George
101 Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, Central Services Division, ODOT
107 Sen. L. George

111 Marsh



127
136
142
143
148
159
164
166
178
181
185
188
190

SB 220 — PUBLIC HEARING
211

220
221

252
253
258
263
266
271
272
283
290
298

SB 220 — WORK SESSION
303

304
305

SB 91 — PUBLIC HEARING
10A 311
312

332
335

350
354
356
358
365
371

SB 91 — WORK SESSION
380

Sen. L. George
Marsh

Chair Metsger
Marsh

Sen. L. George
Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, ODOT
Sen. L. George
Chair Metsger
Marsh

Chair Metsger
Sen. L. George
Sen. Starr
Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Chair Metsger

Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, Central Services, Division,
(ODOT) (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Metsger

Adkins

Marsh

Adkins

Marsh

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Sen. L. George

Marsh

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 220 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger
Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Chair Metsger

Craig P. Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board,
(CCB) (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Metsger

Smith

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Steven Kafoury, Oregon Remodelers Association, (ORA)
Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 91 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.



SB 94 — PUBLIC HEARING

381

383

11A

11A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

430
434

436
450

033
035

040

044
052
100
220
227
230
235

236
237

238
240

241

243
245
248
250

mmYaw>

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. L. George

(Note: See Tape 11, A, counter 235, and page 3 of these
minutes.)

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Craig P. Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board,

(CCB) (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Metsger

Bill Boyd, Dispute Resolution Manager, CCB

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Bill Boyd, Dispute Resolution Manager, Construction

Contractors Board, (CCB)

Chair Metsger

Craig P. Smith, Administrator, CCB (EXHIBIT F)

Smith

Chair Metsger

Boyd

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Chair Metsger requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN. L.
GEORGE to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on
the motion to move SB 91 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation..

VOTE: 4-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Sen. L. George votes AYE.

VOTE: 5-0-0

(Note: See Tape 10A, counter 380, and page 3 of these

minutes.)

The motion CARRIES.

CHAIR METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 1:49 p.m.

Introductions, LC 2120, staff, 7 pp

SB 219, prepared testimony, Mike Marsh, 2 pp

SB 220, prepared testimony, Mike Marsh, 2 pp

SB 91, prepared testimony, Craig P. Smith, 11 pp

SB 94, prepared testimony, Craig P. Smith, 24 pp

SB 94, CCB legislative overview, Craig P. Smith, 3 pp



