SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

January 25, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 10-11

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
	Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Ryan Deckert
	Sen. Larry George
	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Introduction of Committee Bills – Work Session SB 219 – Public Hearing SB 220 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 91 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 94 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
10A	003	Chair Metsger calls meeting to order at 1:03 p.m.
INTRODUCT	ION OF COMMITTE	E MEASURES – WORK SESSION
	006	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	010	Chair Metsger
	013	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves LC 2120 BE INTRODUCED as a committee bill.
	014	VOTE: 5-0-0
	015	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
SB 219 – PUB	LIC HEARING	
	030	Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, Central Services Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT B)
	059	Chair Metsger
	064	Marsh
	073	Chair Metsger
	075	Marsh
	076	Chair Metsger
	077	Marsh
	080	Chair Metsger
10A	084	Tom Byerley, Assistant Director, Unemployment Insurance, Oregon Employment Department, (OED)
	091	Chair Metsger
	092	Sen. L. George
	101	Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, Central Services Division, ODOT
	107	Sen. L. George
	111	Marsh

136	Sen. L. George Marsh
142	Chair Metsger
143	Marsh
148	Sen. L. George
159	Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, ODOT
164	Sen. L. George
166	Chair Metsger
178	Marsh
181	Chair Metsger
185	Sen. L. George
185	Sen. E. George
190	Chair Metsger
SB 220 – PUBLIC HEARING	Chan Weisger
211	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
220	Chair Metsger
220	Mike Marsh, Deputy Director, Central Services, Division,
221	(ODOT) (EXHIBIT C)
252	Chair Metsger
253	Adkins
258	Marsh
263	Adkins
266	Marsh
271	Chair Metsger
272	Sen. Starr
283	Sen. L. George
200	Marsh
298	Chair Metsger
SB 220 – WORK SESSION	Chun Meisger
303	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 220 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
304	VOTE: 5-0-0
305	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
	SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SB 91 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
10A 311	Chair Metsger
312	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
332	Chair Metsger
335	Craig P. Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board, (CCB) (EXHIBIT D)
350	Chair Metsger
354	Smith
356	Chair Metsger
358	Sen. Starr
365	Steven Kafoury, Oregon Remodelers Association, (ORA)
371	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 91 – WORK SESSION</u>	
380	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 91 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.

	381	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. L. George
		(Note: See Tape 11, A, counter 235, and page 3 of these
	202	minutes.)
	383	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
<u> 50 94 – PU</u>	UBLIC HEARING 430	Chair Metsger
	434	Craig P. Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board,
	434	(CCB) (EXHIBIT E)
	436	Chair Metsger
	450	Bill Boyd, Dispute Resolution Manager, CCB
11A	033	Chair Metsger
11/1	035	Sen. Starr
	040	Bill Boyd, Dispute Resolution Manager, Construction
	0.0	Contractors Board, (CCB)
	044	Chair Metsger
	052	Craig P. Smith, Administrator, CCB (EXHIBIT F)
	100	Smith
	220	Chair Metsger
	227	Boyd
	230	Chair Metsger
	235	MOTION: Chair Metsger requests unanimous consent that
		the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN. L.
		GEORGE to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on
		the motion to move SB 91 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation
11A	236	VOTE: 4-0-0
237 238 240 241	237	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	238	CARRIED. Sen. L. George votes AYE.
		VOTE: 5-0-0
	(Note: See Tape 10A, counter 380, and page 3 of these	
	minutes.)	
	The motion CARRIES.	
		CHAIR METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	243	Chair Metsger
	245	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	248	Chair Metsger
	250	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 1:49 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Introductions, LC 2120, staff, 7 pp
- B. SB 219, prepared testimony, Mike Marsh, 2 pp
- C. SB 220, prepared testimony, Mike Marsh, 2 pp
- D. SB 91, prepared testimony, Craig P. Smith, 11 pp
- E. SB 94, prepared testimony, Craig P. Smith, 24 pp
- F. SB 94, CCB legislative overview, Craig P. Smith, 3 pp